

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2126-2130/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRADB No. 1238/2024 11-12-2024 in CRADB No. 1181/2024 11-12-2024 in CRADB No. 1150/2024 11-12-2024 in CRADB No. 1136/2024 11-12-2024 in CRADB No. 1278/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

MADHURI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARJUN DAS @ KARIYA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 85155/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 21888/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9413/2026

MADHURI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDAN KUMAR AND ANR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 139661/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 139658/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 28323/2026

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIMANSHU RAI @ HIMANSHU RAY @ HIMANSHU KUMAR

Respondent(s)

IA No. 152787/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 152788/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 18-05-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AoR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AoR  
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Nidhi, AoR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AoR  
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AoR  
Mr. Akash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mahender Rathour, Adv.  
Mr. Andan Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Guru Sharan Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, AoR  
Mr. Chandra Pratap, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.  
Ms. Sabnam Sultana, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AoR

Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AoR  
Mr. Mohit Raj, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AoR

O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 28323/2026

- Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Delay condoned.
  3. Issue notice in Special Leave Petition (Crl.)Diary No. 28323 of 2026.
  4. As learned counsels for the common respondents are appearing in the connected two petitions, no notice be sent to them as they accept notice on behalf of the concerned common respondents in the present Special Leave Petitions also.
  5. Let soft copies of the petition be forwarded by learned

counsel for the petitioner to learned counsel for the respondents  
in the present Special Leave Petition.

6. List on 31.07.2026.

(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR